

No. 20-1263

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GIANINNA GALLARDO, BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS
PILAR VASSALO AND WALTER GALLARDO,
Petitioner,

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
UTAH, OHIO, AND 12 OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
Ohio Solicitor General

MELISSA A. HOLYOAK
Utah Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL J.
HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General

STANFORD E. PURSER
Deputy Solicitor General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320

JOHN ROCKENBACH
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@OhioAGO.gov

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Medicaid Act does not preempt Florida’s reimbursement practices.....	6
A. The Medicaid program.....	6
B. The Medicaid Act does not preempt laws requiring the States to seek reimbursement for past and future medical care payments.	10
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision accords with the purpose of the Medicaid Act’s reimbursement requirements.	17
II. The Court should decide this case without suggesting that petitioners had any right to bring it.	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	6, 23, 25
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	22
<i>Ark. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	passim
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	5, 17, 28
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	passim
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 555 U.S. 5 (2008)	27
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	24
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	13
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	27
<i>Gallardo v. Dudek</i> , 963 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	passim
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , <i>Tex.</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>)	30

<i>I.N.S. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	5, 27
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	10, 11
<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Nasello v. Eagleson</i> , 977 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2020)	24, 29
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	17, 18, 28
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 19 Wall. 107 (1874).....	27
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	17, 28
<i>Util. Air. Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	24
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. (2002)	28
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	passim
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	11
State Cases	
<i>Giraldo v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 248 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2018).....	29
<i>Latham v. Office of Recovery Servs.</i> , 448 P.3d 1241 (Utah 2019)	20, 21
<i>Pivonka v. Corcoran</i> , 165 N.E.3d 1098 (Ohio 2020).....	16
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1316(a)(3).....	9
42 U.S.C. §1396-1.....	8
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)	7, 8, 9, 23

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(1)–(87).....	24
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(18)	passim
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(25)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(25)(B)	8
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(25)(H).....	passim
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(45)	passim
42 U.S.C. §1396a(b)	8, 24
42 U.S.C. §1396c	5, 9, 23
42 U.S.C. §1396d(b)	17
42 U.S.C. §1396k(a)	14
42 U.S.C. §1396k(a)(1)(A)	8, 11
42 U.S.C. §1396k(a)(1)(C).....	15
42 U.S.C. §1396k(b)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. §1396p.....	7, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. §1396p(a)(1)	7, 26
42 U.S.C. §1396p(b)(1)	7, 26
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	5, 22, 24, 26
U.S. Const. art. VI	10
U.S. Const., art. I, §8	28

State Statutes

62 Penn. Stat. §1409.....	9
Fla. Stat. §409.910(1).....	9, 10
Ohio Rev. Code §5160.37	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, §5051.1.....	9
Utah Code §§ 26-19-201.....	9

Other Authorities

1 J. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> §425 (3d ed. 1905).....	28
1 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> §14 (14th ed. 1918)	28
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The</i> <i>Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 180 (2012).....	16

Cong. Research Serv., <i>Medicaid's Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) at 16–17</i> (updated July 29, 2020)	18
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Nat'l Health Expenditures 2019 Highlights at 2</i>	4, 17
Nat'l Assoc. of State Budget Offices, <i>State Expenditure Report at 54–55</i> (2020).....	18
Office of Recovery Servs., Medicaid Recovery Program, <i>History of Third-Party Liability (TPL) Outcomes & Expenditures</i> (reporting annual collections for casualty claims)	19
Soc. Servs. Appropriations Subcomm. Meeting, 2021 Leg. Gen. Sess., Jan. 26, 2021 (Utah 2021).	18
U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>2016 Actuarial Report on the Financial Outlook for Medicaid</i> , at iv.....	20
